COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In th	e Matter of:		
	STUART I. GROSS, SR.)	
	COMPLAINANT)	CASE NO. 2019-00258
	V.)	
	GREEN RIVER VALLEY WATER DISTRICT)	
	DEFENDANT)	

ORDER

The Commission finds that no action can be taken upon the formal complaint filed by Stuart I. Gross, Sr. against Green River Valley Water District (Green River Valley District) until the conclusion of Case No. 2020-00026.¹ The instant case involves allegations that water pressure at the Complainant's meter falls below 30 psig.² Case No. 2020-00026 involves Green River Valley District's proposed amendment to its tariff allowing it to deviate from 807 KAR 5:066, Section 5(1), which requires a water utility to ensure that the pressure at the customer's service pipe under normal conditions not fall below 30 psig, in low pressure areas. Therefore, the Commission on its own motion, HEREBY ORDERS that this case shall be held in abeyance pending a final decision in Case No. 2020-00026.

¹ Case No. 2020-00026, Proposed Filing of Green River Valley Water District to Amend its Tariff (filed Dec. 11, 2019).

² See Complaint at unnumbered page 2 (filed June 11, 2019).

By the Commission

ENTERED

FEB 1 2 2020

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

0/01/10/10/10/10

Stuart I. Gross, Sr. 3013 Leitchfield Road Cecilia, KENTUCKY 42724

*David Paige General Manager Green River Valley Water District P. O. Box 460 Horse Cave, KY 42749

*Green River Valley Water District 1180 E Main Street P. O. Box 460 Horse Cave, KY 42749